 *Corresponding author.
Email: octavio_dublan@yahoo.com.mx; odublang@uaemex.mx
eISSN: 2550-2166 / © 2023 The Authors.
Published by Rynnye Lyan Resources
F
U
L
L

were placed over the surface of the inoculated dishes and
10 µL of the hydrolysates were added. The dishes were
incubated at 37°C for 24 hrs. The codification of the
inhibition diameters was carried out according to Gómez
-Guillén et al. (2010): [-] = 6 mm, [±] 6 a 7.4 mm, [+]
7.5 a 9.9 mm, [++] 10 a 14.9 mm and [+++] >15 mm. As
a positive control, amoxicillin-clavulanic acid (50 µg-
12.5 µg/mL) was employed.
2.7 Infrared spectroscopy
The infrared spectra of the lyophilized hydrolysates
were obtained, according to Djellouli et al. (2019), using
1 mg of the sample at room temperature, with a Jasco
FT/IR 400 spectrometer at a range of 600-4000 cm-1,
with a resolution of 4 cm-1.
2.8 Foaming capacity
One-hundred microliters of each hydrolysate were
placed in tubes with 10 mL of phosphate buffer (50 mM,
pH 7.0), and a Tissue-Tearor (Biospec Products Inc.,
USA) was used at 20000 rpm for 1 min at 20°C, for the
generation of foam. The foaming capacity was
established as the increase in volume, about the initial
volume in percentage (e.g., 100% indicates that 10 mL of
foam were generated from the original 10 mL of
hydrolysate).
2.9 Foam stability
The foams obtained with each hydrolysate were
maintained at 20°C for 30 mins. The stability was
determined as the percentage in the volume of foam that
remained once it had formed (e.g., with an initial foam
volume of 10 mL, stability of 40% indicates that, after 30
mins, only 4 mL of foam remained).
2.10 Emulsifying properties
The emulsifying activity index (EAI) allows the
comparison of the efficiency of emulsion formation
between different types of proteins, under the same work
conditions inside the laboratory, as a point of
comparison, for which egg albumin was employed,
finding a value of 35 m2g-1.
It was determined according to the methodology
described by Jemil et al. (2014), with modifications. 100
mL of hydrolysate were homogenized with 5 mL of
water and 5 mL of canola oil, employing a Tissue-Tearor
at 30000 rpm for 1 min, at 20°C. 50 mL were taken from
the bottom portion of the emulsion and were diluted at
1:100 with a 0.1% SDS solution (p/v).
The absorbance of the dilutions was measured,
immediately (A0) and 10 mins after emulsion formation
(A10), at 500 nm using a spectrophotometer (UV-Visible
Spectrophotometer; Thermo Scientific GENESYS 10S
Series) and were utilized for the determination of the
emulsifying activity index (EAI) and emulsifying
stability index (ESI), via the following formula:
Where ∆A = A0-A10 and P = Concentration of
protein contained in 100 µL of the hydrolysate
employed, expressed in grams.
2.11 Effect on the gel hardness of gelatin
A solution of 5% gelatin was prepared, which was
added to cylindrical containers (3.5 cm in diameter), with
a proportion of 100 µL of hydrolysate and 30 mL of
gelatin solution. The containers were refrigerated for 20
hrs and were subjected to a texture profile analysis (TAX
-T2), to evaluate the force required to break the gels. The
methodology described by Okita et al. (2020) was
followed.
3. Results and discussion
3.1 Yield
The overall yield of each fermentation was 3.2±0.3 g